MARCH 2008 PAYER PANEL QUESTIONS
MEDICARE

1. Per a MLN Matters (SE 0723) it states in my words:


"Effective 1/1/08 physicians will need to bill the patient for Medicare Part D covered 
vaccine and its administration. The patient will need to submit the claim to their Part D 
plan 
for reimbursement."


I know we will see this for Zostavax.  My questions:  Do we bill our normal fees or are there 
"allowed" charges?  May we ask for payment at time of service as it is the patient who will be 
reimbursed? Do you know if the Part D plan wants a statement or a claim 
form?
WPS Medicare Answer:  
You need to check with the Part D plan to see if Part D wants a statement or a claim form.

MEDICARE:

Why is Medicare changing our Base Rate codes for our Ambulance claims from A0427 to A0999?  When they change this, they also add a CC modifier.  The problem with this is Medicare crosses the claim to another payor and they deny because it's not a valid code and we have to appeal every one of them.  In our last appeal to BCBS they said we could not change the code from what Medicare paid and they would not reconsider payment. 

WPS Medicare Answer: 
Based on National Coverage Provision AMB-001, Section P, in some situations where a BLS entity provides the transport of the beneficiary and an ALS entity provides a service that meets the definition of an ALS intervention, the BLS supplier may bill Medicare the ALS rate provided that a written agreement between the BLS and ALS entities exists.  Additionally, the policy states that when a BLS ambulance transports a Medicare beneficiary to a rendezvous with an ALS ambulance and ALS personnel and equipment join the beneficiary in the BLS ambulance, the BLS ambulance is required to bill Medicare. 

The Multi Carrier System (MCS), the Medicare claims processing system, will not accept an ALS procedure code billed by a BLS certified provider.  For this reason, in the situation given, Medicare changes the code to a Not Otherwise Classified (NOC) code (A0999) in order to allow reimbursement to the BLS ambulance supplier.  The remittance advice does still show the code submitted by the supplier.   Since payment is based on ALS reimbursement, this is the only way the MCS will reimburse a BLS provider for the level of service provided for this beneficiary. In other words, MCS will not allow payment for A0427 when submitted by a BLS ambulance supplier.
ALL INSURANCES

1. When are the payers going to want NPI numbers only on claims and not need the legacy number anymore?
WPS Medicare Answer:   

As of March 1, 2008:  Claims with both an NPI and a Medicare legacy number will continue to be rejected if the pair is not found on the Medicare NPI Crosswalk. 

Claims without an NPI in the primary provider field will be rejected. 

Claims with only a Medicare legacy number in the primary provider field will be rejected.
This means that you will not be able to get paid for any Medicare services you provide until you begin using your NPI.  Also, if needed, you must correct any data which may be preventing an NPI/legacy match on the NPI crosswalk. The correction might require that you file a CMS-855 Medicare Provider Enrollment form with your Medicare carrier, A/B MAC, or DME MAC, a process which can take a number of months to accomplish.
May 23, 2008 is the Industry-Wide Enforcement of the NPI Compliance Date – (only NPIs should be reported on claims).  
The compliance date for the NPI for all HIPAA covered entities except small health plans was May 23, 2007.  (Small health plans have until May 23, 2008 to comply.)  In guidance provided on April 2, 2007, CMS announced that, through May 23, 2008, it would not impose penalties on covered entities that deploy contingency plans to facilitate the compliance of their trading partners.   On May 24, 2008, CMS will lift its enforcement-leniency policy.  Complaints will be investigated as they are today, but penalties will be a legitimate resolution if the entity does not demonstrate compliance or corrective action.  CMS will continue to employ a complaint-driven approach to enforcement.   For example, if a complaint is received alleging a failure to comply with the NPI requirements, CMS will contact the entity to secure evidence of compliance and the contingency plan that had been in place.  If violations are identified, enforcement actions will take place.

This notice does not prohibit covered entities from lifting contingency plans prior to May 24, 2008. 

To summarize, no later than May 24, 2008, all covered entities are expected to be using the NPI in a compliant manner, and all contingency plans should be lifted.  
2. Are the payers able to accept electronic attachments from our computer system if we do an appeal online?
WPS Medicare Answer:
Only CMS - Secure Net Access Portal (C-SNAP) users are capable of submitting an “online” appeal to WPS Medicare.  Upon submission of an appeal request, providers are given a fax number and tracking number to enable them to submit supporting documentation within 3 days.

3. Where are payers at for receiving Electronic 2ndary billing from facilities?
WPS Medicare Answer:
WPS Medicare already accepts electronic claims in Medicare Secondary Payer situations.  Providers should not drop to paper when billing Medicare secondary payments.  To view CMS-1500 Crosswalk to ANSI X12 4010: HIPAA ELECTRONIC CLAIM SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS, please refer to:
http://www.wpsmedicare.com/part_b/business/cms1500_xw.pdf
4. Credentialing for new Providers:  What can be done to speed up the process and/or go retroactive on eligibility for providers.  Waiting up to 90 days causes a delay in treatment for patients as well as a loss of revenue. 
WPS Medicare Answer:
In accordance with CMS guidelines, WPS Medicare must process 80 percent of CMS-855 applications within 60 calendar days of receipt, process 90 percent of CMS-855 applications within 120 calendar days of receipt, and process 99 percent of CMS-855 applications within 180 calendar days of receipt.
For additional Provider Enrollment directives, you may access the CMS Program Integrity Manual, Chapter 10, at the following Website address:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/downloads/pim83c10.pdf
ALL MEDICARE ADVANTAGE PLAN PAYERS
We are inundated with requests from various Medicare Advantage Plans, to provide diagnosis information, or copies of records, or to accommodate an auditor on-site, sometimes for up to 2 years of information!  We do not have a signed contract with a majority of these payers.  We do not have the staff to accommodate all of these requests, on top of all the other administrative burdens we are asked to perform (Prior Auths, Hi-tech Diagnostic Imaging, etc…).  Even if we had the staff, we have certified coders applying ICD-9 codes to our claims already.  Can you provide us anything in writing that states we must comply with these requests for reviews? 
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